constituted/to be constituted by the Board to exercise its powers including the powers 

conferred by this Resolution), the consent and approval of the members of the Company 

(“Members”) be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot on a 

preferential basis, in one or more tranches 25,50,000 (Twenty Five Lakhs Fifty thousand)  

Equity shares for cash at a price of Rs. 71/- per equity share (including a premium of Rs. 61/- 

per Equity share) on preferential basis to the Non-Promoter Group at such price as may be 

determined in accordance with Regulation 164 of SEBI ICDR Regulations to the following

[...]

Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded 

to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 

Crore Only) divided into 10,00,000 (Ten Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each to Rs. 84,00,00,000 (Eighty-Four Crore Only) divided into 84,00,000 (Eighty-Four 

Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each and consequently, the existing Clause 

V  of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered and substituted 

by the following as new Clause V: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is INR 84,00,00,000 (Eighty-Four Crore 

Only) divided 84,00,000 ( Eighty-Four Lakhs) equity shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only)  

each. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors (‘the Board’, which term shall 

include any Committee authorised by the Board to exercise its powers including powers 

conferred on the Board by this resolution) of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do

[...]

Preferential issue and allotment of 25,50,000 equity shares of face value of 

Rs. 10/- each of the Company to the Non-Promoter(s): 

The Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on 13th May, 2025, approved 

raising of funds aggregating up to Rs. 18,10,50,000/- (Eighteen Crore Ten Lakhs Fifty 

Thousand Only) by way of issuance of up to 25,50,000 (Twenty-Five Fifty Thousand) equity 

shares of Rs. 10/- each (“Equity Shares”) at an issue price of Rs. 71/- per Equity Share to the 

below proposed allottees of the Company (referred to as “the Proposed Allottees”), by way

[...]

to 25,50,000 (Twenty-Five Fifty Thousand) equity shares of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees 

Ten Only) each at an issue price of Rs. 71/- (Rupees Seventy One Only) each including 

premium of Rs. 61/- per share (Rupees Sixty One Only) on preferential basis for cash 

aggregating to Rs. 18,10,50,000/- (Eighteen Crore Ten Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only). 

None of the Promoters or Promoters Group, Directors and Key Managerial Personnel and 

their relatives in any way concerned or interested financially or otherwise in the resolutions 

except as mentioned above.  

The Board of Directors recommends the resolution as set out at Item No.

[...]

18,10,50,000/- (Eighteen Crore Ten Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) on 

preferential basis. 

(ii)Preferential allotment of convertible warrants for cash:  

The resolution set out in the accompanying notice authorizes the Board to offer, issue and 

allot up to 53,00,000 (Fifty-Three Lakhs) convertible warrants of face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees 

Ten Only) each at an issue price of Rs. 71/- (Rupees Seventy One Only) each including 

premium of Rs. 61/- per convertible warrants (Rupees Sixty One Only) on preferential basis 

for cash aggregating to Rs. 37,63,00,000 (Thirty-Seven Crore Sixty-Three Lakh Only) on 

preferential basis. 

The Warrants will be converted into equity shares within 18 months of its subscription.  

4. As per Regulation 161 of the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2018 the relevant date is Saturday, 10th May, 2025.

[...]

preferential basis for cash consideration, and in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI (Issue 

of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018. Considering the valuation report, 

the Board of directors of the Company has approved and passed the resolution for issue of 

25,50,000 (Twenty-Five Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares and 53,00,000 convertible 

warrants into Equity share of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at a price of Rs. 71/- (Rupees 

Seventy One Only) each including premium of Rs. 61/- (Rupees Sixty One only) of face value 

of Rs.10/- each on preferential basis.